. Layton MeCurdy, M.D., Chairman
SOllth Car()llna Mr. Daniel Ravenel, Vice Chairman
Cal. John T. Bowden, Jr.
L L4 - &
Doug R. Forbes, D.M.D.
Commission on Higher Education pa B Forbes, DM.D.
Ir. Raghu Korrapati
Dr. Louis B, Lynn
Ms. Cynthia C. Mosteller
Mr. Jumes Sanders
Mr. Hood Temph:
Mr. Randy Thomas
Mr. Kenneth B. Wingute
Mz, Neal ). Workman, Jr.
Dr. Mitchell Znis

Dr. Garrison Walters, Executive Direcior

February 1, 2008

To: Dr. Layton MgCurdy, Chair, and Members, Commission on Higher Education
C' :
From: r.aa'anie%avcnel, Chair, Committee on Finance & Facilities

SUBJECT: Items for Consideration on February 7

Attached is a lease from Clemson University for your review and consideration at the February 7
Commission meeting. Please note the Committee on Finance and Facilities has not yet acted on this
item but is scheduled to review and develop a recommendation at its teleconference meeting
scheduled for 10:00 a.m. on February 7. The Committee will bring its recommendation to the
Commission for consideration at the Commission teleconference meeting at 10:30 a.m. The staff
recommendation is included for your information.

If you have any questions about this lease, or if you need additional information, please contact me
or Gary Glenn at (803) 737-2155.

4.04A Lease
A. Clemson University
1. Compuling & Information Technology
- lease amendment

4.04B List of Staff Approvals for January 2008

1333 Main Street # Suite 200 + Columbia, SC 29201 # Phone: (803) 737-2260 # Fax (803) 737-2297 ¢ Weh: www.che.sc.gov




Agenda Item 4.04A

DESCRIPTION OF LEASE FOR CONSIDERATION
February 7, 2008

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY

LEASE NAME: Computing & Toformation Technology
REQUESTED ACTION: Lease Amendment

REQUESTED ACTION AMOQUNT: $759,640 (maximum)

DFESCRIPTION:

The University requests approval to amend the current lease of 13,970 SF of space at Eagles
Landing Office Park to allow for additional space of 6,556 SF for a total of 20,526 SF. The
purpose of the lease is to house the Enterprisc Applications staff of Computing & Information
Technology (CIT). With this amendment, all CIT departments will be housed in the same
building. CIT is responsible for ensuring there are sufficient and reliable IT infrastructure and
support services available to the University to fulfill its goal of becoming a Top 20 public
institution.

The umended lease will begin on a mulually-agreeable date in 2008. The requested action
amount and following calculations are based on a March 1, 2008 occupancy date. (The actual
amount expended by the University may be lower if occupancy is at a later date.)

The pro-rated 2008 rate will be $63,303. The rates will increase slightly in 2009 to $333,548 and
to $338,679 in 2010. The requested lease term will expire on December 31, 2010 with a total
lease cost of no more than $759,640. The per-square-foot rate is $37 which includes operating
COSLS.

RECOMMENDATION:
Statt recommends approval of this lease provided the Clemson University Board of Trustees

approves the lease at its February 7 meeting and provided the rates and terms are approved by
the Budgel and Control Board.




qr0y Wa)] epuady

"ATLIOING 3347y s3pasiadns Yotys K|quisssy (elauan Aq paeundoidde spumj,
DCO'6EES DOC 668 133pNg 3sEaI3U UOIANASUGT 30T JupyTed win Apiim ANUROIMOT A0 D1 | 6086 R007/63/1
091r'7I1g Oracs) 133[02d 250 739pTq I5EaIo0p Uansinbay pue 1§ nnsaygd Rlge s 6L56 30051
£8I'P19°TS {000'05TS) 123pnq aseasoap SUOHBAOUYY |wg IS ziss B00TISTT

SHORUE|[PIS A L0132 wreaforg Q681
00005 000°0cs 193png aseaIsu uomISIMbay puejusREdsY seDIpve] noddng BIQUINICY DS pTQo B00T/ET/T
6E9'vLES (ISR'LIIS) 100i04d ISO[3 JIBPNY 5LV SUOITEAMIIY yred fedIpafy £1 WOS EIquImc} BS50 Q109 0TS
616'86£5 (180'9L%) 123701d 250]2 333pnq a5esssop Juswazerday Jamo | SuNoo)) [# SWPIING WOS Blqumiod D8rt 6009 BOOZ/SE/
000'69%6°5TE 0% {(AdOT ™ spuny sand 131U37) UDQEIOATOT) Uy D8N 6Z56 BOOT/FL/I
oY) {p4' L £§) SPUng JO 2amos aSueyd
000'000°L$ 0% (SPuCq UOTNINSUL 01 44 J} WO UBHINASECT WNL0IPpNY pUolLmy doaun g, 0556 B00T/PTT
UQI T §"GE) SpUny J¢ anos 23Uy
006°1£5 0% 10l01d [3NgEISa sluawaacIdw e[ Aupling (I124) LRLY | uosareyy o 2dagoy | MaN SO0THTIT
Q00'007S (000'00€8) 102p0q WEAIP WwawazRday J0Oy I IANACU0T TOSIID 9486 BOOC/LIAL
PeFLESS (GPE'LES) 123(010 93072 93PNIY ISEIAIDIP Wwautsoejday Jooy ReH 227 UOSW3Ty 9586 SO0L/LTA
560°CTCS {506°18) 193101d 35> 193[ng oseasiop UOTINASUCT)} J0YEAI[H - [[EH Alwl] UOSWA[) 8086 8OOLTA
LOCTOP' 1§ SIOLIS 198pnq asea1o0] Z 350l “SIEH J0UIPISIY SIPATY 1Smg8panny | UOISI[RGD JO 3TN0 | maN S0AZ/01/1
000°00F'FS DO0'GOL'ES 198pnq seatou {UONEIOISIY 10U ucIsa[TeY) JO A5I[FOD €196 8006/ 1
AU [jamo] % “03poT sI0U0d ‘[feH ydiopuey

ripug pasway afury)) yadpng Aiofarery vonay aungp walorg wopmNSuy & 1afoag | parcaddy aeg

2007 Lrenver

JAVLS A QHAOUAAY SLOAMOAd INTWIAQAJINI LINANVINT A

WHL] NOLLVIWNIOJUN]




